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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Trustees 
Zoological Society of San Diego 
dba San Diego Zoo Wildlife Alliance 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Zoological Society of San Diego 
dba San Diego Zoo Wildlife Alliance ("SDZWA"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial 
position as of December 31, 2024, the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net 
assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
consolidated financial statements.  

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the consolidated financial position of SDZWA as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in their net 
assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of SDZWA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about SDZWA's ability 
to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of SDZWA's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about SDZWA's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 
San Diego, California 
April 21, 2025 
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Cash and cash equivalents 104,416$           
Operating Investments 151,945             
Accounts receivable, net 13,801               
Inventories, net 4,843                 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 14,567               
Unconditional promises to give, net 19,043               
Split-interest agreements 37,583               
Units in limited partnership 28,955               
Endowments

Cash restricted for endowments 2,452                 
Investments 234,862             
Unconditional promises to give, net 18,322               
Split-interest agreements 706                    
Beneficial interests in assets held by others 16,285               

Pension benefit asset 15,492               
Property and equipment, net 382,874             

Total assets 1,046,146$        

Assets
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Liabilities
Accounts payable 30,294$             
Accrued salaries and related expenses 30,160               
Deferred support and revenue 35,234               
Liabilities under split-interest agreements 18,592               
Pension benefit liability 10,535               
Debt, net 51,697               
Other accrued expenses 7,565                 

  
Total liabilities 184,077             

Commitments and contingencies

Net assets
Without donor restrictions  

Undesignated 497,617             
Designated by the Board for endowment 95,483               

593,100             
With donor restrictions  

Endowments 177,144             
Purpose restrictions 72,275               
Time-restricted for future periods 19,550               

268,969             
Total net assets 862,069             

Total liabilities and net assets 1,046,146$        

Liabilities and Net Assets
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Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total

Revenues and support
Admissions and memberships 202,637$           -$                   202,637$           
Auxiliary activities 138,283             -                     138,283             
Contributions 17,168               42,503               59,671               
Contributed nonfinancial assets 16,860               3,100                 19,960               
Tax revenue and other 24,887               -                     24,887               
Net assets released from restrictions 33,543               (33,543)              -                     

Total revenues and support 433,378             12,060               445,438             

Expenses
Wildlife care and conservation 365,675             -                     365,675             
Management and general 48,839               -                     48,839               
Fundraising and development 8,633                 -                     8,633                 

Total expenses 423,147             -                     423,147             

Change in net assets from operating activities 10,231               12,060               22,291               

Other changes in net assets
Investment income, dividends, and net gains 30,917               12,828               43,745               
Interest expense (856)                   -                     (856)                   
Net gain on sales of fixed and other assets 15                      -                     15                      
Change in value of split-interest agreements -                     3,871                 3,871                 
Distributions from and change in value of
beneficial interest in assets held by others -                     842                    842                    
Pension-related change other than net
periodic pension cost 2,807                 -                     2,807                 

Change in net assets 43,114               29,601               72,715               

Net assets at beginning of year 549,986             239,368             789,354             

Net assets at end of year 593,100$           268,969$           862,069$           
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Salaries and benefits 174,757$           21,702$             6,110$               202,569$           
Outside services and professional fees 17,445               10,745               606                    28,796               
Advertising and promotion 18,574               489                    296                    19,359               
In-kind expense 16,927               -                     -                     16,927               
Operating supplies and equipment 13,587               127                    30                      13,744               
Wildlife nutrition 4,904                 -                     -                     4,904                 
Occupancy 15,787               1,193                 106                    17,086               
Bank and credit card fees 6,911                 455                    9                        7,375                 
Information technology 1,484                 4,874                 525                    6,883                 
Insurance 5                        4,733                 30                      4,768                 
Postage and freight 1,799                 39                      61                      1,899                 
Grants and assistance to others 5,704                 -                     -                     5,704                 
Depreciation and amortization 36,463               1,284                 17                      37,764               
Repairs and maintenance 11,705               476                    1                        12,182               
Travel 2,022                 610                    62                      2,694                 
Office expense and meetings 2,305                 2,111                 778                    5,194                 
Cost of goods sold 33,960               -                     1                        33,961               
Other 1,336                 1                        1                        1,338                 

Total expenses included in the expenses 
section on the consolidated statement of 
activities and changes in net assets 365,675$           48,839$             8,633$               423,147$           

Total
Fundraising and

development
Management
and general

Wildlife care and
conservation
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Cash flow from operating activities
Change in net assets 72,715$             
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 37,764               
Amortization of debt issuance costs 33                      
Amortization of discount on bequests and contributions receivable (1,890)               
Provision for uncollectable receivables 385                    
Amortization of right-of-use asset 2,026                 
Net realized gain on sale of investments and investment income (13,239)             
Net gain on disposal of property and equipment (25)                    
Change in value of beneficial interest in assets held by others (842)                  
Change in split-interest agreements (3,871)               
Net unrealized gain on investments (18,616)             
Contributions received for long-term capital projects and endowments (6,879)               
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable, net (1,084)               
Inventories, net (266)                  
Prepaid expenses and other assets (2,867)               
Pension benefit asset (370)                  
Unconditional promises to give, net (4,584)               
Split-interest agreements (2,270)               
Accounts payable 8,844                 
Accrued salaries and related expenses 3,801                 
Deferred support and revenue 2,953                 
Pension benefit liability (2,438)               
Other accrued expenses 826                    

Net cash provided by operating activities 70,106               

Cash flow from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities 105,483             
Purchase of marketable securities (129,090)           
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 32                      
Purchase of property and equipment (70,031)             

Net cash used in investing activities (93,606)             
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Cash flow provided by financing activities
Payment of debt (2,075)               
Endowment contributions 3,309                 
Contributions for long-term capital improvements 3,774                 

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,008                 

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (18,492)             

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of year 125,360             

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of year 106,868$           

Cash and cash equivalents 104,416$           
Cash restricted for endowments 2,452                 

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 106,868$           

Supplemental schedule of noncash financing activities
Cash paid for interest during the year 827$                  

Change in accrued construction costs 3,393$               

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for operating lease liabilities 700$                  

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for finance lease liabilities 271$                  
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Note 1 - Nature of operations 

The Zoological Society of San Diego dba San Diego Zoo Wildlife Alliance ("SDZWA") was 
incorporated in 1916 as a private, nonprofit corporation governed by a Board of Trustees (the 
"Board"). SDZWA is an international conservation organization with two front doors: the San Diego 
Zoo and the San Diego Zoo Safari Park. SDZWA is committed to saving species worldwide by uniting 
our expertise in animal care and conservation science with our dedication to inspiring passion for 
nature. Conservation is at the heart of everything SDZWA pursues and it starts with connecting 
people with wildlife through our zoological parks and education programs, inspiring and educating 
our guests every day. Because when wildlife thrives, all life thrives. SDZWA is dedicated to 
conservation work supporting eight hubs located around the globe, across six continents. Wildlife 
care and conservation science expertise anchors conservation projects in these regions driving 
greater impact for wildlife. Program activities are supported through admissions, memberships, 
donations, grants, partners, and sales at both facilities.  

SDZWA is accredited by the Association of Zoos and Aquariums and the American Association of 
Museums as a museum and as a botanical garden. SDZWA formed the Foundation of the Zoological 
Society of San Diego (the "Foundation") in 2007. The Foundation is a related supporting organization 
which was formed to solely support fund-raising activities for SDZWA. Funds raised by the Foundation 
are received directly by SDZWA and recorded as contribution revenue in SDZWA's consolidated 
statements of activities and changes in net assets. SDZWA formed San Diego Zoo Wildlife Alliance 
-Peru ("SDZWA-Peru") in 2012. SDZWA-Peru is a related nonprofit association incorporated in 
Cusco, Peru. The purpose of SDZWA-Peru is to perform, in the Republic of Peru, the promotion and 
development of programs for the protection and conservation of the environment, including operating 
and managing the Cocha Cashu Biological Field Research Station. The activities of the Foundation 
and SDZWA-Peru are included in SDZWA's consolidated financial statements. All significant 
intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. 

Note 2 - Basis of presentation and summary of significant accounting policies 

Net asset classification 
To ensure compliance with restrictions placed on the resources available to SDZWA, SDZWA's 
accounts are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting, a procedure by which 
resources are classified for accounting and reporting into funds established according to their nature 
and purpose. SDZWA reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to 
two classes of net assets; without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions. They are described 
as follows: 

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets for use in general operations and not subject to 
donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board may designate, from net assets 
without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve through a Board-designated 
endowment.  
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Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed 
restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be 
met by the passage of time, purpose or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in 
perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the 
stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted 
has been fulfilled, or both. 

Revenue recognition 
SDZWA records admissions, auxiliary activities, and grants as earned. SDZWA recognizes revenue 
from ticket sales at the time of admission. Tickets sold in advance to travel and tourism companies 
are deferred until used. Membership dues, which are nonrefundable, are comprised of an exchange 
element based on the value of benefits provided, and a contribution element for the difference 
between the total dues paid and the exchange element. SDZWA recognizes the exchange portion of 
membership dues over the membership period, and the contribution portion immediately.  

SDZWA records gifts of long-lived assets as revenue at their fair value when they are received. 
SDZWA reports contributions of cash and other assets as contributions with donor restrictions if they 
are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. Assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions when an event occurs that satisfies 
the donor-imposed restriction. When a donor restriction expires, the related net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated 
statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. Income 
with donor restrictions which is received and expended in the current period is recorded as 
unrestricted income. 

SDZWA recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to 
give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with 
a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. In addition, SDZWA has federal and 
state contracts and grants which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and the 
incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. At December 31, 2024, conditional contributions with a 
future value of $16,207 for which no amounts had been received in advance, have not been 
recognized in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. 
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SDWZA received the following noncash assets reflected within the consolidated statement of 
activities and changes in net assets: 

Category of donation

Revenue 
recognized in 

2024

Art and auction items 229$                  
Media and advertising 16,760               
Real estate 2,682                 
Specialized services 100                    
Vehicles 189                    

19,960$             

 
SDZWA recognizes contributed nonfinancial assets in the year received. In 2024, auction items were 
restricted for a major habitat construction project, a real estate donation was received restricted for a 
charitable gift annuity, and vehicle donations were restricted to support wildlife conservation. No other 
donor restrictions exist for contributed nonfinancial assets. 

SDZWA's policy is to sell tangible nonfinancial assets upon receipt, including art, vehicles, and real 
estate. Auction items are sold at fundraising events. The value of tangible nonfinancial assets are 
based on the fair market value received, typically determined through an appraisal, or based on the 
actual cash proceeds received from the sale. Other nonfinancial assets are utilized to carry out the 
mission of SDZWA, including contributed public service announcement advertising time and space 
from media outlets provided at no charge and specialized professional services. SDZWA reports 
donated media as contributed nonfinancial assets in the period in which the advertisements are run. 
The estimated fair values of the advertisements are based on independent third-party valuations 
using current rates for similar services. Specialized services are recorded at fair-market value in the 
period in which each contribution was made based on current rates for similar professional services. 

Auxiliary activities 
SDZWA's auxiliary activities include retail merchandise, food and beverage, transportation 
operations, educational activities, other similar support activities. SDZWA recognizes revenue from 
auxiliary activities at the time of purchase by the customer. Cost of goods sold on retail merchandise 
and food and beverage is included in wildlife care and conservation and fundraising and development 
in the expenses section of the consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets and 
amounted to $33,961 in 2024. 

Tax revenue and other 
SDZWA receives partial funding from property taxes due to a voter-approved section of the San Diego 
City Charter ("Section 77a"). Section 77a was originally approved in 1934 and amended in 1941. 
Section 77a monies are used exclusively for the maintenance of zoological habitats at the San Diego 
Zoo facility. SDZWA recognized $20,598 in Section 77a revenue in 2024. Tax revenue and other 
includes Section 77a property tax allocation, sponsorships, advertising and other miscellaneous 
activities. 
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Animal and horticultural collections 
In accordance with customary practice among zoological organizations, animal and horticultural 
collections are recorded at the nominal amount of one dollar, as there is no objective basis for 
establishing value. Additionally, animal and horticultural collections have numerous attributes, 
including species, age, sex, relationship and value to other animals, endangered status, and breeding 
potential, whereby it is impracticable to assign value. Expenditures related to animal and horticultural 
acquisitions are expensed in the period of acquisition. 

In an ongoing commitment to enhance the worldwide reproduction and preservation of animals, 
SDZWA shares animals with other organizations. Consistent with industry practice, SDZWA does not 
record any asset or liability for such sharing arrangements. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
SDZWA considers short-term investments with a maturity date of 90 days or less from the date of 
purchase to be cash equivalents.  

Cash restricted for endowments 
Cash restricted for long-term endowments primarily consists of contributions restricted in perpetuity 
for endowments.  

Accounts receivable, net 
Accounts receivable primarily consists of trade receivables and grants receivable. Trade receivables 
consist of outstanding balances from travel and tourism companies that purchase and then resell 
admission tickets to SDZWA's facilities. Grants receivable consist of amounts billed and unbilled from 
government agencies and various foundations. SDZWA estimates expected credit losses from 
doubtful accounts based upon the expected collectability of its accounts, which takes into account 
the aging of a customer's account, creditworthiness, and historical trends. The allowance for doubtful 
accounts totals $100 at December 31, 2024, which represents SDZWA's estimate of uncollectible 
accounts receivable based on expected credit losses. 

Write-offs are deducted from the allowance for doubtful accounts, and subsequent recoveries are 
added. As of January 1, 2024, the accounts receivable balance and deferred revenue balance was 
$12,717 and $32,281, respectively. The accounts receivable balance as of December 31, 2024 was 
$13,801. 

Investments 
Investments with readily determinable fair values are measured at fair value in the consolidated 
statement of financial position. Investment income or loss is included in the consolidated statement 
of activities and changes in net assets.  

Investments without readily determinable fair values are measured using valuations provided by 
external investment managers. These investments are generally less liquid than other investments, 
and the values reported by the general partner or investment manager may differ from the values that 
would have been reported had a ready market for these securities existed. SDZWA exercises due 
diligence in assessing the policies, procedures and controls implemented by its external investment 
managers and believes the carrying amount of these assets is a reasonable estimate of fair value. 
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SDZWA has elected to measure units in limited partnerships that do not have readily determinable 
fair values at cost minus impairment, as they do not qualify for the net asset value ("NAV") practical 
expedient (see Note 9). SDZWA has not identified observable price change in an orderly transaction 
during the year, therefore there have been no changes in recorded value. These investments are 
reviewed on an annual basis on a qualitative basis considering impairment indicators to evaluate 
whether the investment is impaired. There was no impairment identified as of December 31, 2024. 

Concentration of credit risk 
Financial instruments that potentially subject SDZWA to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily 
of cash and cash equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, split-interest agreements, and 
beneficial interests in assets held by others. SDZWA maintains its cash and cash equivalents with 
various financial institutions and may be exposed from to time to time to credit risk with bank deposits 
in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance limits. Investments are 
managed within guidelines approved by the Board which, as a matter of policy, limits the amounts 
which may be invested with one issuer.  

SDZWA had cash and cash equivalents which exceeded FDIC insured limits at certain financial 
institutions as of December 31, 2024.  

Approximately 56% of account receivables was from one payor as of December 31, 2024. 
Approximately 72% of unconditional promises to give were from three donors as of December 31, 
2024.  

SDZWA had approximately 41 government contracts in 2024 from federal sources. The largest 
contract was for approximately $4,940 during 2024. This contract ends December 31, 2025. 

Inventories 
SDZWA's inventories are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value, and accounted for using 
a weighted-average cost basis.  

Property and equipment 
Property and equipment with an acquisition cost of $10 or greater are capitalized at cost and 
depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, which 
are generally from three to 25 years. No depreciation is taken on assets until they are placed in 
service.  

Assets acquired under finance leases are recorded at the net present value of the minimum lease 
payments. Amortization expense is computed using the straight-line method over the shorter of the 
estimated useful lives of the assets or the period of the related lease. 
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Impairment of long-lived assets 
SDZWA reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in business 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets may not be fully recoverable from the 
estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered 
impaired, an impairment loss would be recognized when the sum of the expected future undiscounted 
net cash flows is less than the carrying value of the asset. If the undiscounted cash flows are less 
than the net carrying value of the asset, the asset is reduced, if necessary, to its estimated fair value 
based on a discounted cash flow analysis. Determining fair value of long-lived assets includes 
significant judgment by management, and different judgments could yield different results. No 
impairment indicators of long-lived assets were identified for the year ended December 31, 2024.  

Split-interest agreements 
SDZWA is licensed by the State of California Department of Insurance as a Grants and Annuities 
Society. As such, SDZWA may issue charitable gift annuity contracts. SDZWA had 101 outstanding 
annuity contracts entered into with 59 separate donors as of December 31, 2024. The present value 
of the life annuities associated with these contracts is included in liabilities under split-interest 
agreements in the consolidated statement of financial position. 

For charitable gift annuity agreements, SDZWA receives cash or marketable securities from a donor 
in exchange for an annuity to be distributed for a fixed amount over the lifetime or lifetimes of the 
donor or other beneficiaries. Upon the death of the annuitant or survivor of the annuitant, SDZWA is 
entitled to full use of the remainder. The issuance of gift annuities is regulated under the California 
Insurance Code. Pursuant to charitable gift annuity regulations, amounts held are invested in a trust 
account segregated from other assets and are within investment limitations, with equities allowed to 
comprise up to 50% of the reserve fund, and mutual funds allowed within that 50%. In addition, the 
reserves on the outstanding annuity agreements are at least equal to the reserves' present value of 
annuity liabilities calculated using the prescribed mortality table and discount rate assumptions. 
Charitable gift annuity assets are recorded at fair value. A liability is then recorded for the amount of 
the annuity payments payable to the donor based on the actuarial life of the donor. The liability for 
charitable gift annuity agreements is included in liabilities under split-interest agreements in the 
consolidated statement of financial position and totaled $18,082 at December 31, 2024. Changes in 
charitable gift assets and liabilities are included in the change in value of split-interest agreements in 
the consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets. 

SDZWA is the beneficiary of assets held in two irrevocable split-interest agreement pooled income 
funds administered by bank trustees. The assets of the pooled income funds are recorded at fair 
value. The difference between the fair market value of the assets in the pooled income fund and the 
present value of estimated future contributions to be received has been recorded as deferred 
revenue. The liability for the split-interest agreement pooled income funds is included in liabilities 
under split-interest agreements in the consolidated statement of financial position and totaled $510 
at December 31, 2024. The amortization of discount and changes in actuarial assumptions are 
included in the change in value of split-interest agreements in the consolidated statement of activities 
and changes in net assets. 

SDZWA is the beneficiary in 10 irrevocable charitable trusts in 2024 for which SDZWA is not the 
trustee. Each trust names SDZWA as a residual beneficiary following the death of one or more life 
income beneficiaries.  
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The fair value of the assets to be received under each trust, discounted for the estimated time until 
receipt, is recorded in beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts included in split-interest 
agreements in the consolidated statement of financial position and in donor restricted net assets until 
trust termination.  

The current fiscal year change in the valuation of beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts is 
included in the change in value of split-interest agreements in the consolidated statement of activities 
and changes in net assets. 

SDZWA estimates fair value of split-interest agreements by using net present value calculations with 
a discount rate of 5.91% for 2024 and estimated life expectancies based upon the mortality rate tables 
published by the Internal Revenue Service. 

Beneficial interests in assets held by others 
SDZWA has beneficial interests in perpetual trusts held by third-party trustees. Under the perpetual 
trust arrangements, SDZWA has recorded the assets and has recognized donor restricted 
contribution revenue at the fair value of SDZWA's beneficial interest in the trusts' assets. Distributions 
received on the trusts' assets are recorded as donor restricted investment income in the consolidated 
statement of activities and changes in net assets. Subsequent changes in fair value of the beneficial 
interest in the trusts' assets are included in the change in value of split-interest agreements on the 
consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets. 

Unconditional promises to give, net 
Promises to give are primarily comprised of bequest agreements, which include irrevocable trusts, 
and pledged gift agreements. Promises to give are recorded as revenue upon the receipt of the 
unconditional promise to give. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions 
are substantially met. 

Promises to give that are expected to be collected in less than one year are recorded at net realizable 
value. Promises to give that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at fair 
value at the date of promise. That fair value is computed using a present value technique applied to 
anticipated cash flows. Amortization of the resulting discount is recognized as additional contribution 
revenue. The allowance for uncollectible promises to give is determined based on management's 
evaluation of the collectability of individual promises. 

Operating agreements 
SDZWA operates the San Diego Zoo and the San Diego Zoo Safari Park pursuant to lease and 
operating agreements with the City. The agreements provide that title to SDZWA's collections, 
property, equipment and habitats is vested in the City. However, SDZWA's assets are recorded on 
the books of SDZWA as SDZWA is permitted to pledge these assets. The San Diego Zoo lease 
agreement expires in 2034. 

The San Diego Zoo Safari Park operates under a renewable short-term operating agreement with the 
City of San Diego Water Utilities Department. Every five years, the fair rental value of the land is 
evaluated and the annual rent amount adjusted. SDZWA paid $102 as annual rent in 2024. 

Consistent with prior years, the fair values of the leases have not been reflected in the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements because objective valuation information is not available due to the 
unique characteristics and public park locations of the facilities. 
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Income taxes 
SDZWA, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, is exempt from federal and state income 
taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and the Revenue 
and Taxation Code of the State of California. 

In accordance with accounting standards for income taxes, income tax benefits and/or liabilities are 
recognized for income tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return, only when it is 
determined that the income tax position will more-likely-than-not be sustained upon examination by 
taxing authorities. SDZWA has analyzed the tax positions taken in its filings with the Internal Revenue 
Service and the California Franchise Tax Board. SDZWA believes that its income tax filing positions 
will be sustained upon examination and does not anticipate any adjustments that would result in a 
material adverse effect on SDZWA's consolidated financial position, change in net assets or cash 
flows. Accordingly, SDZWA has not recorded any reserve or related accruals for interest and 
penalties for uncertain income tax positions at year-end 2024. 

SDZWA's U.S. federal and state income tax returns prior to fiscal years 2022 and 2021, respectively, 
are closed. Management continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed 
settlements, changes in tax law and new authoritative rulings. Management is not aware of any 
pending reviews or examinations.  

Debt issuance costs 
Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization, are reported as a direct deduction from the 
face amount of the debt to which such costs relate. Amortization of debt issuance costs is reported 
as a component of interest expense and is computed using the effective interest rate on the related 
loan.  

Advertising costs 
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and totaled $19,359 for 2024. This includes transactions 
for bartered admission tickets valued at $1,039. 

Barter transactions 
SDZWA enters into barter transactions with certain vendors to receive goods or services in exchange 
for admission tickets to the San Diego Zoo or the San Diego Zoo Safari Park facilities. Fair market 
value ("FMV") is determined based upon the value of the goods or services received. If the FMV of 
goods or services received is not readily determinable, then the FMV of the admissions tickets is used 
as the basis for valuing the transaction. Barter transactions are recognized in the period in which they 
occur.  

For the year ended December 31, 2024, SDZWA recorded barter transactions totaling $1,099 in 
admissions and memberships, wildlife care and conservation, and administration in the consolidated 
statement of activities and changes in net assets. 
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Functional allocation of expenses 
The costs of program and supporting service activities have been summarized on a functional basis 
in the statement of functional expenses. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural 
classification detail of expenses by function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable 
basis that is consistently applied. Expenses are tracked using direct identification methodology of 
charging specific expenses as either program, management and general, or fundraising and 
development. The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expense that are 
attributable to one or more programs of supporting functions.  

Those expenses include occupancy, which are allocated based on square footage, as well as the 
president's office, which is allocated based on estimates of time and effort. 

Use of estimates 
In accordance with its established practices, management of SDZWA has made a number of 
estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and 
the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in order to prepare its consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

Note 3 - Liquidity and availability 

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting 
their use, or due for release of restrictions within 12 months of the statement of financial position date, 
comprise the following: 

Cash and cash equivalents 104,416$           
Investments 151,945             
Accounts receivable, net 13,801               
Promises to give, current, without donor restrictions 112                    
Long-term investments appropriated for current use 1,705                 

271,979$           

 
SDZWA's endowment funds consist of donor restricted endowments and funds designated by the 
board as endowments. Income from donor restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, 
with the exception of amounts available for general expenditure. Donor restricted endowment funds 
are not available for general expenditure. 

A portion of the Board-designated endowments totaling $73,183 is subject to an annual spending rate 
of 3% for 2024 as described in Note 14. In addition, the Board-designated endowments include an 
additional emergency reserve of $22,300, which is not subject to annual spending. Although SDZWA 
does not intend to spend from these Board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated 
for general expenditure as part of the Board's annual budget approval and appropriation), these 
amounts could be made available if necessary. However, a portion of the Board-designated 
endowments contain investments with lock-up provisions that would reduce the total investments that 
could be made available (see Note 2 and 4 for disclosures about investments). 

As part of its liquidity management plan, SDZWA invests in excess of daily requirements in short-
term investments, CDs, and money market funds.  
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Note 4 - Fair value 

Fair value of financial instruments 
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate fair value of each class of financial 
instruments for which it is practicable to estimate fair value: 

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents and accounts and other receivables approximate 
the fair value of these financial instruments. 

Investments reported as Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3 are reported at fair value based on the fair 
value hierarchy detailed below. Investments that do not have a readily determinable fair value are 
reported at fair value by using the investment's NAV per share. 

The carrying values of split-interest agreements and beneficial interests in assets held by others 
approximate fair value because these contributions, which are anticipated to be collected in cash, are 
either short-term receivables or are recorded at the net present value of the amounts pledged. 

Fair value accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value 
under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and enhance 
disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined under this standard as the exchange 
price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or 
most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants on the measurement date. Valuation techniques used to measure fair value under this 
standard must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
The guidance describes a fair value hierarchy based on three levels of inputs, of which the first two 
are considered observable and the last unobservable, that may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted 
prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or 
other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for 
substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. 

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are 
significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are based on one or more of three valuation techniques 
noted in the tables below: 

a. Market approach: Prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions 
involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities. 

b. Cost approach: Amount that would be required to replace the service capacity of an asset 
(replacement cost). 

c. Income approach: Techniques to convert future amounts to a single present amount based 
on market expectations (including present value techniques, option-pricing and excess 
earnings models). 
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Asset classes 
SDZWA invests across a broad range of asset classes, including domestic common stocks, foreign 
stocks, mutual funds - equity, mutual funds - fixed income, and partnerships and other. SDZWA may 
invest directly in the securities of these asset classes, or indirectly through interests in funds and 
limited partnerships. Securities held directly by SDZWA are valued at their observable market prices. 
The value of holdings in funds and limited partnerships are in accordance with valuations provided 
by their investment managers. Funds and limited partnerships may make investments in securities 
that are publicly traded, which are generally valued based on observable market prices, unless a 
restriction exists. Managers of investment funds and limited partnerships value those investments 
based upon the best information available for a given circumstance and may incorporate assumptions 
that are the investment manager's best estimates after consideration of a variety of internal and 
external factors. If no public market exists for the investments, the fair value is determined by the 
investment manager taking into consideration, among other things, the cost of the investment, prices 
of recent significant placements of similar investments of the same issuer and subsequent 
developments concerning the companies to which the investments relate. 

Investments held by SDZWA's investment pool are categorized as follows: 

Domestic common stocks - This category includes investments in publicly traded equity securities 
of U.S. companies. These investments bring diversity to SDZWA's portfolio with the objective of 
long-term growth in SDZWA's endowment funds. The majority of these investments are highly 
liquid with settlements from one to 30 days. 

Foreign stocks - This category includes investments in publicly traded equity securities of 
international entities including entities in emerging markets. The investments follow a value-based 
stock selection approach, buying companies whose shares appear under-valued on the basis of 
long-term earning power or asset backing. The majority of these investments are highly liquid with 
settlements from one to 30 days. 

Mutual funds - equity - This category includes investments in funds that invest primarily in publicly 
traded equity securities of U.S.-based as well as international companies. These investments 
bring diversity to SDZWA's portfolio with the objective of long-term growth in SDZWA's 
endowment funds. The majority of these investments are highly liquid with settlements from one 
to 30 days. 

Mutual funds - fixed income - This category includes investments in bond funds that invest in 
domestic instruments and sovereign debt instruments of global markets. These investments are 
both highly liquid with settlements from one to 30 days. 

Mutual funds - balanced - This category includes investments in funds that are a mix of publicly 
traded equity securities, bonds, and/or a money market component. These investments are both 
highly liquid with settlements from one to 30 days. 
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Partnerships and other at NAV - This category includes investments in hedge funds, partnerships, 
and private equity funds that invest in many different holdings in a wide variety of industries. This 
category is intended to reduce volatility of the overall portfolio as well as provide for long-term 
growth. Investment redemptions within this category are varied, ranging from monthly to annually, 
with prior notification. Certain partnerships and private equity fund investments require long-term 
commitment of funds, usually over 10 years. SDZWA does not have any redemption rights in 
these investments and the investments have remaining lives between one and 10 years.  

Investments at cost - This category represents an investment in a limited partnership without 
readily determinable fair value that SDZWA has elected to record at cost, less any identified 
impairment. No impairment was identified as of December 31, 2024. 
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The following tables provide the method used to measure the fair value of certain assets and liabilities 
as of December 31, 2024. Only assets and liabilities measured at fair value are shown on the three-
tier value hierarchy. 

Quoted prices Significant
in active other Significant

Balance as of markets for observable unobservable
December 31, identical assets inputs inputs

2024 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Investments
Domestic common stocks

Communication services 1,097$               1,097$               -$                   -$                   
Consumer discretionary 2,470                 2,470                 -                     -                     
Consumer staples 1,612                 1,612                 -                     -                     
Energy 897                    897                    -                     -                     
Financials 3,669                 3,669                 -                     -                     
Health care 3,904                 3,904                 -                     -                     
Industrials 5,360                 5,360                 -                     -                     
Information technology 3,755                 3,755                 -                     -                     
Materials 293                    293                    -                     -                     
Real estate 127                    127                    -                     -                     
Utilities 924                    924                    -                     -                     

Total domestic common stocks 24,108               24,108               -                     -                     

Foreign stocks 3,321                 3,321                 -                     -                     
Mutual fund - equity 215,006             44,308               170,698             -                     
Mutual fund - fixed income 44,165               -                     44,165               -                     
Mutual fund - balanced 10,606               -                     10,606               -                     
Partnerships and other at NAV 89,601               -                     -                     -                     
Investments at cost 28,955               -                     -                     -                     

Total investments 415,762$           71,737$             225,469$           -$                   

Split-interest agreements and
beneficial interests

Pooled income fund 2,762$               -$                   2,762$               -$                   
Charitable gift annuities 29,826               29,826               -                     -                     
Beneficial  interests in assets held by 
others 16,285               -                     -                     16,285               
Beneficial interest in charitable 
remainder trusts 5,701                 -                     -                     5,701                 

Total split-interest agreements 54,574$             29,826$             2,762$               21,986$             

Liabilities
Split-interest agreements 18,592$             -$                   -$                   18,592$             

Total liabilities 18,592$             -$                   -$                   18,592$             

Fair value measurements at reporting date using

 
(1) Certain investments that are measured at fair value using net asset value per share (or its 

equivalent) practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value 
amounts presented on this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy 
to the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position. 
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(2) Certain investments without readily determinable fair values are recorded at cost, less 
impairment. The value of amounts presented on this table are intended to permit reconciliation of 
the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial 
position. 

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of SDZWA's Level 3 assets for 
2024: 

Beneficial 
interests in 

assets held by 
others

Beneficial 
interest in 
charitable 

remainder trusts Total

Balance, beginning 14,918$             4,935$               19,853$             
Contributions -                    -                    -                    
Distributions (718)                  (125)                  (843)                  
Gains included in change in net 
assets 2,085                 891                    2,976                 

Balance, end 16,285$             5,701$               21,986$             

 
Fair value measurements of investments in certain entities that calculate net asset value per 
share (or its equivalent) 
SDZWA determines the fair value of investments that do not have a readily determinable fair value 
and has all the attributes of an investment company by estimating fair value using the investment's 
NAV per share. The NAV should be calculated at the reporting entity's measurement date and, if not, 
the NAV must be adjusted for significant market events since its calculation. This precludes a 
reporting entity from using a practical expedient if it is probable that it will sell the investment at a 
price other than NAV. 

The following table lists investments in investment companies that are valued at NAV at 
December 31, 2024: 

Asset category  NAV in funds  No. of funds 
Redemption 

terms
Redemption 
instructions

Redemption 
restrictions in 

place at year end

Unfunded 
commitments at 

year end

Partnerships and 
other 71,268$                             14 

Monthly to semi-
annual

30 to 90 days' 
notice None -$                   

Partnerships and 
other 18,333                               18 

Closed end funds 
not eligible for 

redemption Not redeemable Not redeemable 9,995                 

89,601$             9,995$               
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Note 5 - Accounts receivable, net 

Accounts receivable consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Trade receivables 1,569$               
City of San Diego (Section 77a) receivable 7,739                 
Unbilled grants receivable 3,600                 
Grants receivable 993                    

13,901               
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (100)                  

Total accounts receivable, net 13,801$             

 
Note 6 - Inventories, net 

Inventories consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Food and merchandise 4,555$               
Animal food and other 313                    

4,868                 
Less inventory reserve (25)                    

Total inventories, net 4,843$               

 
Note 7 - Split-interest agreements and beneficial interests 

Split-interest agreements and beneficial interests consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Pooled income funds 2,762$               
Charitable gift annuities 29,826               
Beneficial interests in assets held by others 16,285               
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts 5,701                 

Total split-interest agreements and 
beneficial interests 54,574$             
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Note 8 - Unconditional promises to give, net 

Unconditional promises to give consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Irrevocable trusts 595$                  
Pledged gift agreements 26,685               
Endowments 37,476               

Total unconditional promises to give 64,756               

Unamortized discount (22,881)             
Allowance for uncollectible amounts (4,510)               

Total unconditional promises to give, net 37,365$             

 
Unconditional promises to give, net 19,043$             
Endowment unconditional promises to give, net 18,322               

Total unconditional promises to give, net 37,365$             

 
Promises to give in the form of pledged gift agreements are unconditional promises to give. Pledges 
are recorded at the applicable risk-adjusted discount rates, which range from 1.82% to 10.66%, 
established in the year the gift was received and commensurate with the duration of the donor's 
payment plan. 

Unconditional promises to give are expected to be collected as follows: 

Due in one year 4,767$               
Due in two to five years 2,825                 
Due in more than five years 57,164               

Total unconditional promises to give 64,756$             

 
Note 9 - Units in limited partnership 

SDZWA is a limited partner in a partnership whose purpose is to hold, manage, develop, license, 
market, and/or dispose of intellectual property rights associated with certain literary figures. SDZWA 
owns approximately 6.73% and 4.41% interest in the partnership's book and nonbook revenues, 
respectively. SDZWA does not have significant influence over the partnership. The carrying value of 
SDZWA's interest in the partnership was $28,955 at December 31, 2024. SDZWA received 
distributions from the limited partnership of $913 in 2024. 
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Note 10 - Property and equipment 

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Buildings, habitats and improvements 678,018$           
Transportation and equipment 116,556             
Land 3,802                 
Construction in progress 94,225               

892,601             
Less accumulated depreciation (509,727)           

Total property and equipment, net 382,874$           

 
Depreciation expense totaled $37,678 for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

Note 11 - Leases 

SDZWA leases building spaces for administrative offices and for retail inventory receiving, holding, 
and distribution. All contracts that implicitly or explicitly involve property, plant and equipment are 
evaluated to determine whether they contain a lease.  

At lease commencement, SDZWA recognizes a lease liability, which is measured at the present value 
of future lease payments, and a corresponding right-of-use asset equal to the lease liability, adjusted 
for prepaid lease costs, initial direct costs and lease incentives. SDZWA has elected and applies the 
practical expedient available to lessees to combine nonlease components with their related lease 
components and account for them as a single combined lease component for all its leases. SDZWA 
remeasures lease liabilities and related right-of-use assets whenever there is a change to the lease 
term and/or there is a change in the amount of future lease payments, but only when such modification 
does not qualify to be accounted for as a separate contract.  

SDZWA determines an appropriate discount rate to apply when determining the present value of the 
remaining lease payments for purposes of measuring or remeasuring lease liabilities. As the rate 
implicit in the lease is generally not readily determinable, SDZWA estimates the risk-free rate as the 
discount rate. The risk-free rate is determined at either lease commencement or when a lease liability 
is remeasured over a period commensurate with the lease term and in a similar economic 
environment. 

For accounting purposes, SDZWA's leases commence on the earlier of (i) the date upon which 
SDZWA obtains control of the underlying asset and (ii) the contractual effective date of a lease. Lease 
commencement for most of SDZWA's leases coincides with the contractual effective date. SDZWA's 
leases generally have minimum base terms with renewal options or fixed terms with early termination 
options. Such renewal and early termination options are exercisable at the option of SDZWA and, 
when exercised, usually provide for rental payments during the extension period at then current 
market rates. Unless SDZWA determines that it is reasonably certain that the term of a lease will be 
extended, such as through the exercise of a renewal option or nonexercise of an early termination 
option, the term of a lease begins at lease commencement and spans for the duration of the minimum 
noncancellable contractual term.  
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When the exercise of a renewal option or nonexercise of an early termination option is reasonably 
certain, the lease term is measured as ending at the end of the renewal period or on the date an early 
termination may be exercised.  

SDZWA includes variable rental payments based on a rate or an index such as the Consumer Price 
Index ("CPI") in its measurement of lease payments based on the rate or index in effect at lease 
commencement. Other types of variable lease payments are expensed as incurred.  

Leases involving real estate 
Leases of office space for various administrative functions and warehouse facilities to support facility 
retail operations have lease terms that range from one to 11 years, which terms have been 
incorporated into our measurement of the related right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. Our real 
estate leases generally require reimbursement of real estate taxes, common area maintenance, and 
insurance.  

As of December 31, 2024, the remaining lease terms on the real estate leases are approximately 53 
months and the weighted-average discount rate is 1.59%. As of December 31, 2024, the right-of-use 
asset balance was $5,665, which is recorded in prepaid and other assets on the statement of financial 
position and the lease liabilities balance was $6,937, which is recorded in other accrued expenses 
on the consolidated statement of financial position. 

Rental payments on these leases typically provide for fixed minimum payments that increase over 
the lease term at predetermined amounts. Certain leases of real estate provide for rental increases 
based on the CPI, which are included in SDZWA's measurement of lease payments based on the 
rate or index in effect at lease commencement and therefore included in the measurement of lease 
liabilities. These variable rental payments are recognized as rental expense when incurred. For the 
year ended December 31, 2024, rental expense was $5,008, which is recorded as a component of 
occupancy expense on the consolidated statement of functional expenses. 

Leases involving equipment 
Leases involving equipment have lease terms of five years, which terms have been incorporated into 
our measurement of the related finance right-of-use assets and finance lease liabilities.  

As of December 31, 2024, the remaining lease terms on the finance leases are approximately 57 
months and the weighted-average discount rate is 3.93%. As of December 31, 2024, the finance 
right-of-use asset balance was $243, which is recorded in prepaid and other assets on the statement 
of financial position and the finance lease liabilities balance was $257, which is recorded in other 
accrued expenses on the consolidated statement of financial position. 

Rental payments on these leases typically provide for fixed minimum payments that are constant over 
the lease term. For the year ended December 31, 2024, rental expense was $18, which is recorded 
as a component of occupancy expense on the consolidated statement of functional expenses. 
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Financial information 
Annual maturity analysis of SDZWA's lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024: 

Calendar year
Operating

leases
Finance
leases

2025 1,637$               59$                    
2026 1,587                 59                      
2027 1,640                 59                      
2028 1,103                 59                      
2029 1,136                 46                      

Thereafter -                    -                    

Grand total 7,103                 282
Less interest on lease liabilities (166)                  (25)                    

Total lease liability 6,937$               257$                  

 
Note 12 - Debt 

Tax-exempt bonds 
In 2020, SDZWA issued $35,000 in tax-exempt variable rate demand bonds ("Series 2020 Bonds") 
through the California Municipal Finance Authority ("CMFA") for the purpose of refinancing the 
outstanding principal of the Series 2012 Bonds.  

Under a credit facility with a bank, the Series 2020 Bonds bear a fixed rate of 1.43%, payable monthly 
to the bank. Principal payments are due on August 1 each year, based on a 25-year amortization 
schedule. SDZWA has the right to make additional prepayment amounts up to 10% of the principal 
balance each year without prepayment penalties. The maturity date is August 1, 2030, at which time 
any remaining balance will be due. The outstanding balance was $30,220 at December 31, 2024.  

Debt issuance costs 
Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization, totaled $183 at December 31, 2024, and are 
related to the Series 2020 Bonds and term loan issued in 2020. Amortization of debt issuance costs 
is calculated using the straight-line method, which does not materially differ from the amortization that 
would be reported under the imputed interest method. The costs have been deferred and included in 
debt in the consolidated statement of financial position and amortized over the 10-year term using 
the effective interest method. 

Term loan 
In 2020, SDZWA secured a term loan of $25,000. Proceeds were used to pay off the prior term loan, 
the outstanding line of credit, and the prepayment termination fees. The loan carries a fixed rate of 
1.63%. Interest is paid monthly. Principal payments are to be made monthly beginning August 1, 
2021, utilizing an amortization schedule over 25 years. SDZWA has the right to make additional 
prepayment amounts up to 10% of the principal balance each year without prepayment penalties. 
The maturity date is August 1, 2030, at which time any remaining balance will be due. The outstanding 
balance was $21,660 at December 31, 2024.  
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Security interest and financial covenants 
The Series 2020 Bonds and the term loan were initially secured by certain investments. The security 
interest was released in 2022 upon the achievement of certain operating performance measures. The 
Series 2020 Bonds and term loan are now unsecured. SDZWA was in compliance with all financial 
covenants under the financing agreements at December 31, 2024. 

Line of credit 
SDZWA has an unsecured line of credit with its primary lender that supports letters of credit up to 
$5,000 at a variable rate of interest. The line of credit expires on August 10, 2025. Any amounts not 
drawn under the line of credit are subject to an unused annual commitment fee of 0.25% payable 
monthly. There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit at December 31, 2024. 

SDZWA has outstanding letters of credit for $4,589 under this agreement at December 31, 2024, 
which reduce the amount of the line of credit available. There were no amounts drawn on the letters 
of credit at December 31, 2024. 

Maturities of long-term debt in each of the five years subsequent to December 31, 2024 and thereafter 
are as follows: 

2025 2,110$               
2026 2,145                 
2027 2,175                 
2028 2,210                 
2029 2,245                 

Thereafter 40,995               

51,880               
Less unamortized debt 

issuance cost (183)                  

51,697$             
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Note 13 - Net assets with donor restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes as of December 31, 2024: 

Subject to expenditure for specified purposes
Construction of major projects 44,454$             
Wildlife care and conservation programs 9,337                 
Promises to give, the proceeds from which
have been restricted by donors for:

Construction of major projects 8,858                 
Wildlife care and conservation programs 9,626                 

 
72,275$             

 
Subject to the passage of time

Beneficial interests in charitable trusts held by others 5,053$               
Assets held under split-interest agreements 13,938               
Promises to give that are not restricted by donors, 
but which are unavailable for expenditure until due 559                    

 
19,550$             

 
Endowments

Subject to endowment spending policy and 
appropriation

Wildlife care and conservation programs 61,590$             
 

Perpetual in nature
Wildlife care and conservation programs 99,269               

Beneficial interest in assets held by community 
foundation 3,115                 
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 13,170               

Total perpetual in nature 115,554             

Total endowments 177,144$           
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Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted 
purpose or by the occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows 
for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Detail of donor restricted releases during the year: 

Endowments
Subject to endowment spending policy and 
appropriation

Wildlife care and conservation programs 61,590$             
 

Perpetual in nature
Wildlife care and conservation programs 99,269               

Beneficial interest in assets held by community 
foundation 3,115                 
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 13,170               

Total perpetual in nature 115,554             

Total endowments 177,144$           

 
Note 14 - Endowments 

Endowment funds 
SDZWA's endowment funds were established by donor restricted contributions to provide a 
permanent endowment, which is to provide a permanent source of income. The portion of a 
permanent endowment that must be maintained permanently, not used, expended, or otherwise 
exhausted, is classified as a donor restricted asset. In addition, the Board has earmarked a portion 
of the SDZWA's net assets without donor restrictions as Board-designated endowment funds to be 
invested to provide income for a long, but not unspecified period. These designations include a fund 
for conservation science to provide for conservation and research of rare and endangered species. 
In addition, the Board has designated amounts for an emergency reserve and a strategic reserve. 
The emergency reserve is to provide for unexpected or unanticipated expenditures when other 
sources of funds are not available. The strategic reserve is to provide for future operating needs. The 
Board-designated endowment funds that result from an internal designation are not donor restricted 
and are classified as net assets without donor restrictions in the statement of financial position. 

Donor restricted endowment funds are restricted for the following purpose as of December 31, 2024: 

Wildlife care and conservation 177,144$         
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Interpretation of relevant law 
SDZWA has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") as 
requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor restricted 
endowment fund absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, 
the SDZWA has classified as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated 
to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, 
and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the 
applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. In accordance with 
UPMIFA, SDZWA considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or 
accumulate donor restricted endowment funds: 

a. The duration and preservation of the fund 

b. The purpose of SDZWA and the donor restricted endowment fund 

c. General economic conditions 

d. The possible effects of inflation and deflation 

e. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

f. Other resources of SDZWA 

g. SDZWA's investment policy 

Return objectives and risk parameters  
SDZWA has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that are meant to 
ensure that the endowment's purchasing power is maintained over time by keeping the long-term rate 
of annual spending from the endowment equal to or less than the long-term real (inflation-adjusted) 
investment return of the endowment fund.  

Endowment assets include those assets of donor restricted funds that SDZWA must hold in perpetuity 
or for a donor-specified period as well as Board-designated funds.  

The investment objectives of the assets are long-term in nature with an investment horizon of at least 
seven to 10 years. The long-term objective is to earn a total rate of return (income plus capital gains) 
that will exceed the demands placed on the portfolio to support SDZWA's goals in addition to 
exceeding the rate of inflation, as measured by the U.S. Consumer Price Index ("CPI"). The overall 
rate of return objective is a reasonable "real" rate consistent with the assumed level of risk. The return 
objective shall be to exceed the return of a custom index, net of fees. The custom index is defined as 
a blended benchmark portfolio that reflects the asset allocation targets. The minimum acceptable rate 
of return is that which equals or exceeds CPI by average spending over a market cycle of five to 
seven years. It is expected that the level of risk as measured by the annualized standard deviation of 
returns shall be no greater than that of the custom index as defined above. Spending is based on a 
total return strategy, which includes both income and appreciation (both realized and unrealized 
gains).  

The annual withdrawal target is 5% of the fund's value, based generally on an expected annual total 
return of approximately 8%, offset by estimated inflation of 3%. Actual returns in any given year may 
vary from this amount. 
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Strategies employed for achieving objectives 
The asset allocation policies are designed to be consistent with the objectives of return and risk. 
These policies, which consider the historic relationships of return and risk among asset classes, are 
designed to provide the highest probability of meeting or exceeding the return objectives at the lowest 
possible risk.  

The table below indicates the allowable ranges for each of the major asset categories: 

Range

Domestic equity 25 - 50%
International equity 15 - 40%
Private equity 0 - 20%
Fixed income 10 - 40%
Cash 0 - 10%
Hedge funds 0 - 20%
Real asset funds 0 - 10%

 
In order to maintain the risk and return characteristics of the asset allocation plan, it is the policy to 
rebalance the portfolio towards target allocations when contributions to or distributions from the 
portfolio are made or when the asset class allocations have fallen outside the allowable ranges 
established or if allocations have deviated from their target allocations by more than 20% or by more 
than five percentage points on an absolute basis. 

The endowment net asset composition by type of fund consists of the following as of December 31, 
2024: 

Donor-restricted endowment funds
Original donor-restricted gift amount and 
amounts required to be maintained in 
perpetuity by donor -$                   115,554$           115,554$           
Accumulated endowment earnings -                     61,590               61,590               

Board-designated endowment funds 95,483               -                     95,483               

Total endowment funds 95,483$             177,144$           272,627$           

Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total
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The following table sets forth a summary of changes in endowment net assets for 2024: 

Endowment net assets, beginning 91,145$             163,261$           254,406$           
 
Net investment income 325                    1,864                 2,189                 
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 5,813                 12,709               18,522               

Total investment income 6,138                 14,573               20,711               

Additions -                     3,309                 3,309                 
Appropriation of endowment assets 
for expenditure (1,800)                (3,999)                (5,799)                

Endowment net assets, end 95,483$             177,144$           272,627$           

Without donor With donor
restrictions restrictions Total

 
Note 15 - Pension and benefit plans 

SDZWA has two defined benefit pension plans that cover substantially all of its full-time employees. 
One pension plan is for union employees ("Union") and the other pension plan is for nonunion 
employees ("Non-Union"). The Union and Non-Union plans provide benefits based upon years of 
service and earnings. SDZWA recognizes the overfunded or underfunded status of its defined 
pension plans as an asset or liability in its consolidated statement of financial position, and recognizes 
changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur as changes in net assets without 
donor restrictions arising from defined benefit plans but not yet included in net periodic benefit cost 
in the consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets. Effective December 31, 2021, 
both Union and Non-Union defined benefit pension plans were closed to new participants and future 
benefit accruals were frozen for active plan participants.  

The funded status of SDZWA's pension plans was as follows: 

Union Non-Union

Plan assets at fair value 95,842$             104,904$           
Projected benefit obligation (80,350)             (115,439)           

Funded status 15,492$             (10,535)$           

Accumulated benefit obligation 80,349$             115,440$           
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Accounting assumptions were as follows: 

Union Non-Union

Discount rate 5.04% 5.01%
Expected return on plan assets 4.50% 5.00%
Rate of compensation increase N/A N/A

 
The discount rate is the estimated rate at which the obligation for pension benefits could effectively 
be settled. The expected return on plan assets reflects the average rate of earnings that SDZWA 
estimates will be generated on the assets of the plans.  

The rate of compensation increase reflects SDZWA's best estimate of the future compensation levels 
of the individual employees covered by the plans. 

As plan sponsor, SDZWA oversees and administers the assets held by the pension plan entities. 
Certain disclosures of pension plan assets are included in the consolidated financial statements, but 
pension plan assets are not included in the consolidated statement of financial position. Plan assets 
are invested in equity and debt securities using separate investment funds. SDZWA's management 
and the Board's investment committee monitor performance against benchmark indices.  

Return objectives and risk parameters  
SDZWA has adopted investment policies for pension assets that are meant to provide funding for 
pension retirement payments to current and future retirees of SDZWA's pension plans. The primary 
objective is to closely match returns from assets with the expected liabilities of the plans. In addition, 
SDZWA seeks to limit the year-to-year volatility of fluctuations in market valuations, which can impact 
the cash contributions required to maintain certain funding levels. 

Strategies employed for achieving objectives 
To meet the objectives, SDZWA maintains a diversified and balanced portfolio for pension 
investments. The amount of risk that can be controlled by allocating assets among different asset 
classes depends both on the risk level of each asset class and the degree of correlation between 
each asset class. An asset allocation model that recognizes the risk and return characteristics, as 
well as the correlation of each asset class, to create an "efficient" asset allocation target is utilized to 
develop the asset allocation for an efficient mix to provide the greatest return at each level of risk. 
The investment strategy utilizes several different asset classes with varying risk/return characteristics. 
The returns of the asset classes are not expected to move in parallel, which will allow the plan to take 
part in different parts of the global economic cycle. Equity investments range from 0% to 30% of the 
total portfolio, utilizing several investment advisors. Holdings include U.S. and foreign securities 
diversified across numerous industries. Fixed income investments range from 73% to 100% of the 
total portfolio. These include government and corporate debt securities. Alternative asset investments 
range from 0% to 5% of the total portfolio, including real estate investments.  
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The following table shows the asset allocation percentages for pension investments at period end: 

Cash and cash equivalents 3%
Fixed income obligations 50%
Partnerships and other at NAV 47%

100%

 
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are based on one or more of three valuation techniques 
noted in the tables below: 

a. Market approach: Prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions 
involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities. 

b. Cost approach: Amount that would be required to replace the service capacity of an asset 
(replacement cost). 

c. Income approach: Techniques to convert future amounts to a single present amount based 
on market expectations (including present value techniques, option-pricing and excess 
earnings models). 

The following tables provide the method used to measure the fair value of certain assets as of 
December 31, 2024. Only assets measured at fair value are shown on the three-tier value hierarchy. 

Pension assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are as follows as of December 31, 2024: 

Quoted prices
in active Significant

markets for other Significant
identical observable unobservable Valuation
assets inputs inputs techniques

Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (a ,b, c)
 
Cash and cash equivalents 5,644$               -$                   5,644$               -$                   a
Fixed income obligations 102,001             22,038               79,963               -                     a
Partnerships and other at NAV 93,101               -                     -                     -                     (1)

Total assets 200,746$           22,038$             85,607$             -$                   

Fair value measurements at reporting date using

 
(1) Certain investments that are measured at fair value using net asset value per share (or its 

equivalent) practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value 
amounts presented on this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy 
to the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position. 
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The following table sets forth benefit cost and benefits paid for 2024: 

Cash and cash equivalents 3%
Fixed income obligations 50%
Partnerships and other at NAV 47%

100%

 
Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets consist of 
the following as of December 31, 2024: 

Interest cost 10,354$             
Expected return on plan assets (9,871)               
Net loss amortization 266                    
Net gain (3,556)               

Pension-related change other than net periodic 
pension cost (2,807)$             

 
There were no employer service costs. A cumulative actuarial loss of $17,514 is included in net assets 
without donor restrictions at December 31, 2024. 

SDZWA expects to make pension contributions of not more than $2,000 during 2025.  

The following table shows the amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position 
at December 31, 2024: 

Pension benefit asset (Union) 15,492$             

Pension benefit liability (Non-Union) 10,535$             

 
The following benefit payments are expected to be paid over the next ten fiscal years: 

2025 14,350$             
2026 14,438               
2027 14,222               
2028 14,083               
2029 14,131               

2030-2034 70,141               

141,365$           

 
SDZWA also maintains a 403(b) defined contribution plan, covering employees who meet certain age 
and service requirements. Eligible employees may contribute a portion of their earnings each plan 
year, subject to certain Internal Revenue Service limitations. The 403(b) defined contribution plan 
allows for employer matching contributions to eligible employees. Matching contributions totaled 
$5,263 for 2024. 
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Note 16 - Collective bargaining agreement 

SDZWA is a party to a collective bargaining agreement with a labor union. The agreement was 
renewed for an extended period starting February 1, 2021 through May 1, 2025. At December 31, 
2024, 2,025 employees, or approximately 65% of total employees, were represented by a labor union. 

Note 17 - Commitments and contingencies 

Claims and legal actions 
SDZWA is subject to claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. In 2024, 
SDZWA entered into an agreement to settle an employee-related putative class action claim. The 
settlement amount is expected to be approved by the court in 2025 and $5,250 has been recorded in 
other accrued expenses on the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position. 

Self-Insurance 
SDZWA carries an excess workers' compensation liability policy that includes a $250 retained limit 
per claim up to $4,000 aggregate per year. SDZWA employs a professional third-party administrator 
to manage workers' compensation claims incurred. SDZWA accrued $7,049 as an estimate of 
workers' compensation claims incurred but not yet paid or reported as of December 31, 2024. The 
liability is reflected in accrued salaries and salary related expenses on the accompanying 
consolidated statement of financial position. 

Construction commitments 
As of December 31, 2024, SDZWA had outstanding commitments for future capital expenditures of 
$32,270. 

Note 18 - Subsequent events 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, SDZWA evaluated subsequent events through 
April 21, 2025, the date that these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.  






